

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES HAMNER,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY BURLS, et al.

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MEGHA RAM*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
777 6th Street NW, 11th Fl.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram
@macarthurjustice.org

DANIEL GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611-3069
(312) 503-8538
daniel-greenfield
@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing
under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur
Justice Center.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	10
A. The Circuits Are Split, 9-3, On Whether Qualified Immunity Is An Affirmative Defense That Defendants Must Assert, Or A Shield That Appellate Judges May Raise Sua Sponte.....	10
B. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i>	14
C. This Case Is An Ideal And Compelling Vehicle To Resolve The Questions Presented.	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REVERSE IN THE ALTERNATIVE.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
Appendix A	
Amended Opinion, <i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , 937 F.3d 1171 (No. 18-2181) (8th Cir. 2019)	1a
Appendix B	
Order Regarding Amended Opinion, <i>Hamner v. Burls</i> , No. 18-2181 (8th Cir. Nov. 26, 2019)	19a

Appendix C

Order Adopting Recommended Disposition,
Hamner v. Burls, No. 5:17-cv-79
(E.D. Ark. May 1, 2018) 21a

Appendix D

Recommended Disposition, *Hamner v. Burls*,
No. 5:17-cv-79 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 9, 2018) 22a

Appendix E

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing,
Hamner v. Burls, 937 F.3d 1171
(No. 18-2181) (8th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019) 28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almighty Supreme Born Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018)	20, 23
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Bines v. Kulaylat</i> , 215 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Binkovich v. Barthelemy</i> , 672 F. App'x 648 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	15, 17, 19
<i>Carr v. Higgins</i> , 700 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 623 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Crawford–El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	11
<i>Cunningham v. Hall</i> , No. 19-3115-SAC, 2019 WL 4034467 (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2019)	22
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	24
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	20
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	8, 23
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D'Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	13
<i>Greer v. Dowling</i> , 947 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020)	12

<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 98 F.3d 664 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18
<i>J.H. v. Williamson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Jacobson v. McCormick</i> , 763 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	18
<i>Kelly v. Foti</i> , 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	16, 18, 19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	17, 25
<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Brown</i> , 768 F. App'x 537 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>McClure v. Bivens</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00147-JM-JJV, 2020 WL 1668992 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 19, 2020)	22
<i>Moore v. Little</i> , 785 F. App'x 609 (10th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Moore v. Morgan</i> , 922 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>O'Neil v. Andrews</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00159-DPM-JJV, 2020 WL 1042277 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 11, 2020).....	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8, 15, 18, 19
<i>Perry v. Spencer</i> , 751 F. App'x 7 (1st Cir. 2018).....	21

<i>Robinson v. Pezzat</i> , 818 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Sales v. Grant</i> , 224 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Smith v. Corcoran</i> , 716 F. App'x 656 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Story v. Foote</i> , 782 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 125 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Summe v. Kenton Cty. Clerk's Office</i> , 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Garcia-Hernandez</i> , 659 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Walsh v. Mellas</i> , 837 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	21
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	9, 24
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)	14, 16, 22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	9, 13

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	1
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment.....	2

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker,
The New Qualified Immunity,
89 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2015) 16

Joanna C. Schwartz,
Police Indemnification,
89 N.Y.U. L. REV. 885 (2014) 14

Stephen R. Reinhardt,
*The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the
Rise of Qualified Immunity*,
113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015)..... 17

William Baude,
Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?
106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018) 14
